

APPROVED THE CO-OPTION OF DIRECTOR JIANG KUI, THE APPOINTMENT OF THE NEW CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE NEW COMPOSITION OF INTERNAL BOARD COMMITTEES

Forlì, August 29, 2024 - The Board of Directors of Ferretti S.p.A. approved the co-option of Director Mr. Jiang Kui, the appointment of the new Chairman of the Board of Directors and the new composition of internal board committees.

Following the resignation of Director Mr. Tan Xuguang (Chairman of the Board of Directors, Non-Executive and Non-Independent Director), due to the reason of age, effective today, the Board of Directors appointed by co-option Mr. Jiang Kui, as Non-Executive and Non-Independent Director, pursuant to Article 2386 of the Civil Code.

The Board of Directors, on the basis of the statements made and the information available to the Company, has ascertained that Mr. Jiang Kui meets the good standing requirements set out in Article 147-*quinquies* of the CFA and that none of the legally established grounds for ineligibility apply to him.

The newly-appointed Director Mr. Jiang Kui - who will remain in office until the next Shareholders' Meeting - is granted the same emoluments as the other Directors, in addition of course to the reimbursement of expenses incurred for the execution of the role. Director Mr. Jiang Kui has declared not to take the emoluments.

Mr. Jiang Kui has declared that he currently does not hold any stake in the Company and the Group, including under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). nor does the resigned Director Mr. Tan Xuguang.

With Director Mr. Tan Xuguang resigning from the Board, the Board of Directors has appointed Mr. Jiang Kui as the new Chairman of the Board of Directors.

The *curriculum vitae* of Director Mr. Jiang Kui is available on the Company's website <u>www.ferrettigroup.com</u>, section "Corporate Governance".

The Board of Director is therefore composed as follows: Mr. Jiang Kui (Chairman, Non-Executive Director), Mr. Xu Xinyu (Executive Director), Mr. Piero Ferrari (Non-Executive Director), Mr. Alberto Galassi (Executive Director), Mr. Stefano Domenicali (Independent Non-Executive Director), Mr. Zhang Quan (Non-Executive Director), Ms. Jiang Lan (Non-Executive Director), Ms. Zhu Yi (Independent Non-Executive Director), and Mr. Patrick Sun (Independent Non-Executive Director).

New Composition of Internal Board Committees





Considering that Mr. Tan Xuguang has resigned from Chairman of the Nomination Committee, Chairman of the Strategic Committee and Chairman of the Environmental, Social and Governance Committee, the Board of Directors has revised the composition of the committees as follows:

Nomination Committee: Mr. Jiang Kui (Chairman, Non-Executive Director), Mr. Stefano Domenicali (Independent Non-Executive Director), Mr. Alberto Galassi (Executive Director), Ms. Zhu Yi (Independent Non-Executive Director), and Mr. Patrick Sun (Independent Non-Executive Director).

Strategic Committee: Mr. Jiang Kui (Chairman, Non-Executive Director), Mr. Xu Xinyu (Executive Director), Mr. Alberto Galassi (Executive Director), Mr. Piero Ferrari (Non-Executive Director), Mr. Zhang Quan (Non-Executive Director), Mr. Patrick Sun (Independent Non-Executive Director).

Environment, Social and Governance Committee: Mr. Jiang Kui (Chairman, Non-Executive Director), Mr. Xu Xinyu (Executive Director), Mr. Alberto Galassi (Executive Director), Mr. Piero Ferrari (Non-Executive Director), Mr. Zhang Quan (Non-Executive Director), Ms. Jiang Lan (Non-Executive Director), and Ms. Zhu Yi (Independent Non-Executive Director).

Ferretti Group

Thanks to Italy's centuries-old yachting tradition, the Ferretti Group is a world leader in the design, construction and sale of luxury yachts and pleasure vessels, with a unique portfolio of prestigious and exclusive brands: Ferretti Yachts, Riva, Pershing, Itama, CRN, Custom Line and Wally. Led by Chief Executive Officer Alberto Galassi, the Ferretti Group owns and manages seven shipyards located across Italy, which combine the efficiency of industrial production with typical world-class Italian craftsmanship, reaching customers in more than 70 countries across the world thanks to a direct presence in Europe, the United States of America and Asia and its network of approximately 60 carefully selected dealers. The Ferretti Group motor yachts, utmost expression of Made in Italy elegance and creative genius, have always stood out for their exceptional quality, cutting-edge technology, record safety and optimum performance in the sea, as well as their exclusive design and timeless appeal. For more information: www.ferrettigroup.com

Investor Relations

Head of Investor Relations Margherita Sacerdoti Email: margherita.sacerdoti@ferrettigroup.com T.+39 02 83994 000 Email: Investorrelations@ferrettigroup.com

Media Relations

Head of Media Relations Giovanni Bogetto Email: giovanni.bogetto@ferrettigroup.com T.+39 02 83994 000

Barabino & Partners

Barabino & Partners Federico Vercellino f.vercellino@barabino.it

WALLY





Mob: +39 331.5745171 Virginia Bertè v.berte@barabino.it Mob: +39 342.9787585

